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COUNTY FACILITIES COMMITTEE MINUTES – MAY 11, 2021 
DEBRA CODY, CHAIRMAN 

 

MEMBERS PRESENT:  Ms. Tassone, Ms. Kuhn, Mr. Bush, Ms. Ervin 

ALSO ATTENDING: Mr. Knapp, Mr. Kelly, Dr. Chase; Mr. Voss, Ms. Velasko, Ms. Primo, Ms. McNamara, 

Ms. Vilardi, Mr. Frantzis  

 

Chairman Cody called the meeting to order at 10:35 a.m.  A motion was made by Ms. Ervin, seconded by Ms. 

Kuhn to approve the minutes and waive the reading of the previous committee meeting.  Passed unanimously; 

MOTION CARRIED.  

 

1. TRANSPORTATION: Mr. Martin Voss, Commissioner 

 a. Amending the 2021 Onondaga County Budget to Accept $1,167,013 in CHIPS Funding From the New 

York State Department of Transportation and Authorizing the Execution of Agreements ($1,167,013) 

 
Mr. Voss: 

 State budget passed a budget – regardless of stories that were heard – Association of Highways was successful in 

lobbying for increasing CHIPS - Towns Villages will also get increase 

 OC increase is 1167013 

 List shows projects that will be completed which is in addition to a healthy work plan  

 Answered Mrs. Tassone’s question – if projects aren’t completed in 2021 the monies will carry over to next year – 

the State doesn’t take the money back 

http://www.ongov.net/legislature
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Road 

Section 1 

Section 2 
Northern Boulevard•*• 

Section 3 
Milton Avenue*** 

Section 4 
Old Seneca Turnpike*** 

Road 

Section 1 

Section 3 

Section 4 
Kingston Road 

Road 

Section 1 

Section 3 

Section 4 
Kingston Road 

vnonaaga Lounty uepartment 01 Transportation 
2021 Hot Mix List 

ADDITIONAL CHIPS 
C.R. 
No. 

Section Total 

82 Eastman Road to Totman Road 

Section Total 

Location 

190 New York State Route 5 to 0.85 miles East (Ultra Thin) 

Section Total 

133 New York State Route 321 to Gully Road 

Section Total 

C.R. 
No. 

Section Total 

Section Total 

2021 Cold Mix List 
ADDITIONAL CIDPS 

Location 

217 New York State Route 321 to 1.5 miles north 

Section Total 

County Total Miles 

County Total Miles 

2021 Bituminous Surface Treatment List 

C.R. 
No. 

Section Total 

Section Total 

ADDITIONAL CHIPS 

Location 

2 17 New York State Route 321 to 1.5 miles south 

Centerline 
Miles 

0.00 

0.88 

0.88 

0.91 

0.91 

1.61 

1.61 

1.79 

Equivalent 
Miles 

0.00 

1.28 

1.28 

0.51 

0.51 

0.92 

0.92 

2.71 

Centerline Equivalent 
Miles Miles 

0.00 

0.00 

1.50 

1.50 

1.50 

Centerline 
Miles 

0.00 

0.00 

1.50 

0.00 

0.00 

1.25 

1.25 

1.25 

Sect ion Total I.SO 

County Total Miles I.SO 

• •• Pavement Preservation Program 19 
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A motion was made by Ms. Ervin, seconded by Ms. Kuhn to approve this item.  Passed unanimously; MOTION 

CARRIED 

  

 b. Amending the 2021 Onondaga County Budget to Accept $1,167,992 in Extreme Winter Recovery 

Funding From the New York State Department of Transportation and Authorizing the Execution of 

Agreements ($1,167,992) 

 
Mr. Voss: 

 State funded mechanism in odd number years  

 Page 3 shows how money will be spent 

 Will stay on top of contractors to complete all projects 

 Answered Ms. Cody’s question – in 2020 Onondaga County received $0 – this is new money 

 Answered Ms. Kuhn’s question – yes, this work will be completed with existing staff – will spend money on 

overtime – know what the cost of it – as long as we can plan ahead employees will be able to work – a lot of 

employees have part time jobs – most have been receptive and would rather work the County overtime because the 

rate is better than their non-County job  
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Road 

Section l 
North Roact••• • 

Section 2 
North Kirkville Road•••• 

Section 3 
West Dead Creek***• 
State Fair Blvd• .. • 

Section 4 
StumpRoad • 
Terry Road*** • 

Road 

Section 1 
Beiwyn Roact••• • 
Swift Road•••• 

Section 2 

Section 4 
Tully Farms Road••• • 

Road 

Section I 
Swift Road 

Section 4 
Tully Farms Road 

••• Pavement Preservation Program 

C.R. 
No. 

111 

53 

272 
221 

176 
75 

C.R. 
No. 

114 
237 

234 

C.R. 
No. 

unonaaga county u epartment or Transportation rl 2021 Hot Mix List 
EMERGENCY WINTER RECOVERY 

Location 

New York State Route 11 to 1.15 miles south 

Section Total 

New York State Route 290 to Barge Canal Bridge 

Section Total 

New York State Route 31 to Kingdom Road 
Van Vlcek Road to Van Vlcek Road (Mill/Inlay Pave Mangers Place) 

Section T otal 

Jordan Road to County Line 
Onondaga Blvd to Geddes Townline 

Section Total 

2021 Cold Mix List 
EMERGENCY WINTER RECOVERY 

Location 

United States Route 20 to Collins Road (Repairs & Surface Treat) 
Chase Road to Dennison Road (Repairs & Surface Treat) 

Section Total 

Section Total 

Webster Road to Nichols Road 

Section Total 

2021 Bituminous Surface T reatment List 
EMERGENCY WINTER RECOVERY 

Location 

County Total Miles 

County Total Miles 

1''-'-r, 

Centerline 
Miles 

1.15 

1.15 

0.70 

0.70 

0.67 
0.50 

1.17 

0.35 
0.40 

0.75 

3.77 

Centerline 
Miles 

2.08 
1.10 

3.18 

o.oo 

0.75 

0.75 

3.93 

Centerline 
Miles 

23 7 Chase Road to Dennison Road 1.10 

Section Total 

234 Webster Road to Nichols Road 0.75 

Section Total 0.75 

Section Total 0.00 

County Total Miles 1.85 

20 
• Emergency Winter Recovery 

J:lofficclengineer\Roadworks\21 _paving__ matrix.xls\2021 EWR 

I , ~ 

Equivalent 
Miles 

0.69 

0.69 

0.40 

0.40 

0.46 
0.30 

0.76 

0.35 
0.30 

0.65 

2.50 

Equivalent 
Miles 

0.56 
0.37 

0.93 

0.00 

0.50 

0.50 

1.43 
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A motion was made by Ms. Ervin, seconded by Ms. Kuhn to approve this item.  Passed unanimously; MOTION 

CARRIED 
  

 c. Amending Resolution No. 67-2020 to Increase the Authorization to Pay in the First Instance 100 Percent 

of the Federal and State Aid Eligible Costs by an Additional $380,000 for the Construction and 

Construction Inspection Phases of the Old Route 5 (CR 98) and Warners Road (CR 63) Paving (2R) 

Project, PIN 3755.69, and Authorizing Execution of Agreements ($380,000) 

 
Mr. Voss: 

 Federal aid to amend total contract amount –Albany will not move money – requires a presentation to leg to  

 Getting complaints so know we are working – a lot of disruption – bids higher than expected – worked with state 

DOT so City and OC could complete projects 

 

A motion was made by Ms. Ervin, seconded by Ms. Kuhn to approve this item.  Passed unanimously; MOTION 

CARRIED 
  

 d. Amending the 2021 Onondaga County Budget to Make Funds Available for use in Connection with the 

New York State Pave-NY Program, and Authorizing the Execution of Agreement ($1,921,913) 

 
Mr. Voss: 

 Normally only even number years – State decided to do it this year – list of projects on page 2 
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Road 

Section 1 

unonoaga county uepartment ot 1 ransportanon 
2021 Hot Mix List 

C.R. 
No. 

PAVE NY 

Location 

Section Total 

Section 2 
New Venture Gear Drive**•■ 76 Fly Road to New York State Route 298 

Section 3 
Thomas Ave Ext•••■ 

Section 4 
Slate Hill Road•u■ 
Howlett Hill Road 

Road 

Section I 
Bailey Road•••■ 

Section 3 
East Sorrell Hill Road•••■ 

Section 4 
Benson Road•••■ 

Road 

Section I 
Bailey Road 

Section 3 
East Sorrell Hill Road 

Section 4 
Benson Road 

• •• Pavement Preservation Program 
■ 2021 Pave NY 

Section Total 

97 Belle Isle Rd to End 

Section Total 

150 Unithed States Route 20 lo Seal Road 
110 Cedarvalc Road lo Harris Road 

C.R. 
No. 

Section Total 

2021 Cold Mix List 
PAVE NY 

Location 

County Total Miles 

233 Parker Road to Keeney Settlement Road (Repairs and Surface Treat) 

Section Total 

153 Warners Road lo Hoag Road 

Section Total 

117 Giles Road to Hencoop Road 

Section Total 

County Total Miles 

2021 Bituminous Surface Treatment List 

C.R. 
No. 

PAVE NY 

Location 

233 Parker Road to Keeney Settlement Road (Repairs and Surface Treat) 

Section Total 

153 Wamers Road to Hoag Road 

Section Total 

117 Giles Road to Hencoop Road 

Section Total 

County Total Miles 

19 

11'" • I • '-------~-
Centerline 

Miles 

0.00 

1.05 

1.05 

0.66 

0.66 

1.53 
1.28 

2.81 

4.52 

Centerline 
Miles 

1.41 

1.41 

1.30 

1.30 

1.68 

1.68 

4.39 

Centerline 
Miles 

1.41 

1.41 

1.30 

1.30 

1.68 

1.68 

4.39 

Equivalent 
Miles 

0.00 

1.65 

1.65 

0.50 

0.50 

0.95 
0.80 

1.75 

3.90 

Equivalent 
Miles 

0.52 

0.52 

0.87 

0.87 

1.01 

1.01 

2.40 
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A motion was made by Ms. Ervin, seconded by Ms. Kuhn to approve this item.  Passed unanimously; MOTION 

CARRIED 
  

2. PARKS AND RECREATION: 

 a. Tour of the Zoo – New Medical Facility 
 

 

The meeting was adjourned at 10:45 a.m. 

 

Respectfully submitted, 

 
MELANIE VILARDI, Deputy Clerk 

Onondaga County Legislature 
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