

Onondaga County Legislature

DAVID H. KNAPP

MELANIE VILARDI Deputy Clerk

401 Montgomery Street • Court House • Room 407 • Syracuse, New York 13202 Phone: 315.435.2070 • Fax: 315.435.8434 • <u>www.ongov.net/legislature</u>

COUNTY FACILITIES COMMITTEE MINUTES – MAY 11, 2021 DEBRA CODY, CHAIRMAN

MEMBERS PRESENT: Ms. Tassone, Ms. Kuhn, Mr. Bush, Ms. Ervin ALSO ATTENDING: Mr. Knapp, Mr. Kelly, Dr. Chase; Mr. Voss, Ms. Velasko, Ms. Primo, Ms. McNamara, Ms. Vilardi, Mr. Frantzis

Chairman Cody called the meeting to order at 10:35 a.m. A motion was made by Ms. Ervin, seconded by Ms. Kuhn to approve the minutes and waive the reading of the previous committee meeting. Passed unanimously; MOTION CARRIED.

- 1. TRANSPORTATION: Mr. Martin Voss, Commissioner
 - a. Amending the 2021 Onondaga County Budget to Accept \$1,167,013 in CHIPS Funding From the New York State Department of Transportation and Authorizing the Execution of Agreements (\$1,167,013)

Mr. Voss:

- State budget passed a budget regardless of stories that were heard Association of Highways was successful in lobbying for increasing CHIPS Towns Villages will also get increase
- OC increase is 1167013
- List shows projects that will be completed which is in addition to a healthy work plan
- Answered Mrs. Tassone's question if projects aren't completed in 2021 the monies will carry over to next year the State doesn't take the money back

Onondaga County Department of Transportation 2021 Hot Mix List

14	. *		2021 Hot Mix List ADDITIONAL CHIPS	Lincon		
_	Road	C.R. No.	Location		Centerline Miles	Equivalent Miles
	Section 1					
			Section Total		0.00	0.00
	Section 2 Northern Boulevard***	82	Eastman Road to Totman Road		0.88	1.28
			Section Total		0.88	1.28
	Section 3 Milton Avenue***	190	New York State Route 5 to 0.85 miles East (Ultra Thin)	0.91	0.51
			Section Total		0.91	0.51
	Section 4 Old Seneca Turnpike***	133	New York State Route 321 to Gully Road		1.61	0.92
			Section Total		1.61	0.92
			Со	unty Total Miles	1.79	2.71
			2021 Cold Mix List ADDITIONAL CHIPS			
	Road	C.R. No.	Location		Centerline Miles	Equivalent Miles
	Section 1					
			Section Total		0.00	0.00
	Section 3					
			Section Total		0.00	0.00
	Section 4 Kingston Road 21	217	New York Coast Day 2001 and Coast Day 2001			
		217	New York State Route 321 to 1.5 miles north		1.50	1.25
			Section Total		1.50	1.25
				unty Total Miles	1.50	1.25
		C.R.	2021 Bituminous Surface Treatment List ADDITIONAL CHIPS		Centerline	
	Road	No.	Location		Miles	
	Section 1					
	•	l¥.	Section Total		0.00	
	Section 3					
	Section 4 Kingston Road		Section Total		0.00	
		217	New York State Route 321 to 1.5 miles south		1.50	
			Section Total		1.50	
			Cos	anty Total Miles	1.50	
				.y = 2-111 . (A1100		

^{***} Pavement Preservation Program

A motion was made by Ms. Ervin, seconded by Ms. Kuhn to approve this item. Passed unanimously; MOTION CARRIED

b. Amending the 2021 Onondaga County Budget to Accept \$1,167,992 in Extreme Winter Recovery Funding From the New York State Department of Transportation and Authorizing the Execution of Agreements (\$1,167,992)

Mr. Voss:

- State funded mechanism in odd number years
- Page 3 shows how money will be spent
- Will stay on top of contractors to complete all projects
- Answered Ms. Cody's question in 2020 Onondaga County received \$0 this is new money
- Answered Ms. Kuhn's question yes, this work will be completed with existing staff will spend money on overtime know what the cost of it as long as we can plan ahead employees will be able to work a lot of employees have part time jobs most have been receptive and would rather work the County overtime because the rate is better than their non-County job

Unondaga County Department of Transportation 2021 Hot Mix List

		EMERGENCY WINTER RECOVERY		
Road	C.R. No.	Location	Centerline Miles	Equivaler Miles
0				
Section 1 North Road***●	111	New York State Route 11 to 1.15 miles south	1.15	0.69
		Section Total	1.15	0.69
Section 2 North Kirkville Road***●	53	New York State Route 290 to Barge Canal Bridge	0.70	0.40
		Section Total	0.70	0.40
Section 3	252	W. W. La., D., M., W. L. D. I	2.45	1.1
West Dead Creek***● State Fair Blvd***●	272	New York State Route 31 to Kingdom Road Van Vleck Road to Van Vleck Road (Mill/Inlay Pave Mangers Place)	0.67 0.50	0.46 0.30
0		Section Total	1.17	0.76
Section 4 Stump Road •	176		0.35	0.35
Terry Road*** ●	75	Onondaga Blvd to Geddes Townline	0.40	0.30
		Section Total	0.75	0.65
		County Total Miles	3.77	2.50

2021 Cold Mix List EMERGENCY WINTER RECOVERY

Road	C.R. No.	Location	Centerline Miles	Equivalent Miles
Section 1				
Berwyn Road***●	114	United States Route 20 to Collins Road (Repairs & Surface Treat)	2.08	0.56
Swift Road***●	237	Chase Road to Dennison Road (Repairs & Surface Treat)	1.10	0.37
		Section Total	3.18	0.93
Section 2				
		Section Total	0.00	0.00
Section 4 Tully Farms Road***●	234	Webster Road to Nichols Road	0.75	0.50
		Out of Total	0.75	0.50
		Section Total	0.75	0.50
		County Total Mi	les 3.93	1.43

2021 Bituminous Surface Treatment List EMERGENCY WINTER RECOVERY

	C.R.		0,241	Centerline
Road	No.	Location		Miles
Section 1 Swift Road	237	Chase Road to Dennison Road		1.10
2		Section Total		1.10
Section 4 Tully Farms Road	234	Webster Road to Nichols Road		0.75
		Section Total		0.75
		Section Total		0.00
			County Total Miles	1.85

A motion was made by Ms. Ervin, seconded by Ms. Kuhn to approve this item. Passed unanimously; MOTION CARRIED

c. Amending Resolution No. 67-2020 to Increase the Authorization to Pay in the First Instance 100 Percent of the Federal and State Aid Eligible Costs by an Additional \$380,000 for the Construction and Construction Inspection Phases of the Old Route 5 (CR 98) and Warners Road (CR 63) Paving (2R) Project, PIN 3755.69, and Authorizing Execution of Agreements (\$380,000)

Mr. Voss:

- Federal aid to amend total contract amount –Albany will not move money requires a presentation to leg to
- Getting complaints so know we are working a lot of disruption bids higher than expected worked with state DOT so City and OC could complete projects

A motion was made by Ms. Ervin, seconded by Ms. Kuhn to approve this item. Passed unanimously; MOTION CARRIED

d. Amending the 2021 Onondaga County Budget to Make Funds Available for use in Connection with the New York State Pave-NY Program, and Authorizing the Execution of Agreement (\$1,921,913)

Mr. Voss:

Normally only even number years – State decided to do it this year – list of projects on page 2

	Ui	nondaga County Department of Transportation 2021 Hot Mix List PAVE NY	F-1.	
Road	C.R. No.		Centerline Miles	Equivalent Miles
Section 1				
A		Section Total	0.00	0.00
Section 2 New Venture Gear Drive***■	76	Fly Road to New York State Route 298	1.05	1.65
		Section Total	1.05	1.65
Section 3 Thomas Ave Ext***■	97	Belle Isle Rd to End	0.66	0.50
		Section Total	0.66	0.50
Section 4 Slate Hill Road*** Howlett Hill Road	150 110	Unithed States Route 20 to Seal Road Cedarvale Road to Harris Road	1.53 1.28	0.95 0.80
		Section Total	2.81	1.75
		County Total Miles	4.52	3.90
		2021 Cold Mix List PAVE NY		
Road	C.R. No.	Location	Centerline Miles	Equivalent Miles
Section 1 Bailey Road***■	233	Parker Road to Keeney Settlement Road (Repairs and Surface Treat)	1.41	0.52
		Section Total	1.41	0.52
Section 3 East Sorrell Hill Road***■	153	Warners Road to Hoag Road	1.30	0.87
		Section Total	1.30	0.87
Section 4 Benson Road***■	117	Giles Road to Hencoop Road	1.68	1.01
		Section Total	1.68	1.01
		County Total Miles	4.39	2.40
		2021 Bituminous Surface Treatment List PAVE NY		
Road	C.R. No.	Location	Centerline Miles	
Section 1	222	Depleto Post As Konney Cattleway Depleto Depleto and Confee Touch	1 41	
Bailey Road	255	Parker Road to Keeney Settlement Road (Repairs and Surface Treat) Section Total	1.41 1.41	
Section 3 East Sorrell Hill Road	153	Warners Road to Hoag Road	1.30	
		Section Total	1.30	
Section 4 Benson Road	117	Giles Road to Hencoop Road	1.68	

1.68

4.39

County Total Miles

Section Total

^{***} Pavement Preservation Program

2021 Pave NY

¹⁹

A motion was made by Ms. Ervin, seconded by Ms. Kuhn to approve this item. Passed unanimously; MOTION CARRIED

2. PARKS AND RECREATION:

a. Tour of the Zoo – New Medical Facility

The meeting was adjourned at 10:45 a.m.

Mai Viled

Respectfully submitted,

MELANIE VILARDI, Deputy Clerk Onondaga County Legislature

ATTENDANCE

COMMITTEE: FACILITIES COMMITTEE

DATE: MAY 11, 2021

NAME (Please Print)	DEPARTMENT/AGENCY		
Marry VOSS	Dot		
MVEHTE Velasco	LAW		
May 39th Par	CE		
	tan to		